
PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 21st March, 2017

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 21 March 2017, at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416172

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (7)

Conservative (4): Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE and Mrs P A V Stockell

UKIP (1) Mr C P D Hoare

Labour (1) Mr D Smyth

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site or by any member of the public or press present.  The Chairman will confirm if 
all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to 
have your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

A - Committee Business
A1 Apologies and Substitutes 

To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present

A2 Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda 



In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Members are requested to 
declare any interests at the start of the meeting. Members are reminded to 
specify the agenda item number to which it refers and the nature of the interest 
being declared

A3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2017 (Pages 7 - 8)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record

B - Key or significant Cabinet Member Decision(s) for recommendation or 
endorsement
B1 Appropriation of Land at Boughton Mount, Boughton Lane, Maidstone, 

comprising Boughton Mount Hostel, Boughton Mount Grounds and former 
Maidstone SEC and Special Care Unit, to override a restrictive covenant. (Pages 
9 - 18)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services 
and the Director of Infrastructure which asks the Property Sub-Committee to consider 
and endorse or make recommendations on the Cabinet Member’s proposed decision 
to commence the appropriation procedure.

B2 Cross-Party Security Working Group (Pages 19 - 28)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services which updates Members on the work of the Cross Party Security 
Working Group and sets out options for work going forward.

B3 Priority School Building Programme - Local Delivery (Pages 29 - 38)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services providing details of requests from the Education Funding Agency (EfA) 
for Kent County Council to deliver construction projects as part of the Priority 
Schools Building Programme Round 2.  

Motion to exclude the press and public
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

C - Performance Monitoring
C1 Outcomes of Property Disposals - an update report on progress relating to 

disposals brought to the Property Sub-Committee in 2014, 2015 and 2016 
(Pages 39 - 46)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services and the Director of Infrastructure, providing an update on the outcome 
and progress of various property disposals which had been presented to the 
Property Sub-Committee during 2014, 2015 and 2016, detailing the final terms 
agreed, where applicable.

John Lynch,



Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466

Monday, 13 March 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 21 February 2017.

PRESENT: Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mrs T Dean, MBE, 
Mr C P D Hoare, Mr M J Northey, Mr D Smyth and Mrs P A V Stockell

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms V Seal (Interim Head of Property Commissioning and 
Strategy) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

90. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Mr A J King and Mr L B Ridings. 

Mr M J Northey was present as a substitute for Mr L B Ridings. 

The Vice-Chairman, Mr N J D Chard, took the chair for the meeting.

91. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda 
(Item A2)

There were no declarations of interest.

92. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 are 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Vice-Chairman. There were no matters 
arising.

93. Meeting Dates, 2017 - 2018 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the dates reserved for meetings of the Sub-Committee in 2017 and 
2018 be noted. 

94. Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt items of business 

The Vice-Chairman asked Members if, in discussing the two items on the agenda, 
they wished to refer to the information contained in the exempt appendices and 
hence consider the items in closed session. Members agreed that they wished to 
proceed on this basis.  

Page 7

Agenda Item A3



Accordingly, it was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

EXEMPT ITEMS (OPEN ACCESS TO MINUTES)

95. Report of Urgent Decision - Sale of land at Kings Hill - Parcels 1, 12 and 63 
(Item B1)

Mr M Hyland, Kings Hill Project Coordinator, Economic Development, was in 
attendance for this item.

1. Mr Hyland responded to questions of detail from Members and explained that 
it was usual to include in land transactions a delegation to the Director of 
Infrastructure to negotiate a variance in sale price, and the scope for this level of 
variance would normally be in the region of 15%, as was the case in this transaction. 

2. The Cabinet Member, Mr Cooke, explained that the decision had been taken 
under the County Council’s procedure for taking urgent decisions to allow the Council 
to achieve best value from the sale of the parcels of land concerned.  Although it was 
always preferable to avoid urgent decisions whenever possible, it was occasionally 
necessary to proceed quickly to achieve best value for public money. He added that 
he hoped not to have to take further urgent decisions in relation to this issue.

3. RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted. 

96. Total Facilities Management (TFM) - Biannual Review 
(Item C 1)

Ms K Ripley, Commissioning Team, was in attendance for this item. 

1. Ms Ripley and the Cabinet Member, Mr Cooke, responded to questions of 
detail from Members and assured them that monitoring of contractors’ performance 
was very rigorous

2. At the Sub-Committee’s meeting in September 2016, concern had been 
expressed about the performance of one of the three TFM contractors, and it had 
been hoped then that further information on their performance might by now be 
available. It was hoped that a further report would instead be available for the Sub-
Committee’s next meeting on 21 March 2017.  

3. Ms Ripley and Mr Cooke clarified that there were two strands of work currently 
going on: a report by internal audit of the County Council’s monitoring procedures 
and processes, and the regular monitoring of the TFM contractors’ performance, 
which was undertaken as part of the contract arrangements.  The internal audit report 
had not been commissioned by this Sub-Committee so would be reported, when 
ready, to the Governance and Audit Committee. 

4. RESOLVED that the current performance of the Total Facilities Managements 
contractors be noted. 

Page 8



From:                 Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services
Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure 

To:            Property Sub-Committee - 21 March 2017 

Decision No. 17/00034

Subject:          Appropriation of Land at Boughton Mount, Boughton Lane, 
Maidstone comprising Boughton Mount Hostel, Boughton 
Mount Grounds and former Maidstone SEC and Special Care 
Unit to override a restrictive covenant.

Classification: For Publication

Past Pathway of Paper:   None  

Future Pathway of Paper: Cabinet Member Decision

Electoral Division:    Maidstone Rural South

  

Summary:  The report considers the proposed appropriation of Land at Boughton 
Mount, Maidstone comprising Boughton Mount Hostel, Boughton Mount Grounds and 
former Maidstone SEC and Special Care Unit to override a restrictive covenant  

Recommendation: The Property Sub-Committee is asked to consider and endorse or 
make recommendations on the Cabinet Member’s proposed decision to commence the 
appropriation procedure 

1.  Introduction

1.1 The KCC property comprises land and buildings within a site of approximately 
11 acres including the former Maidstone SEC and Special Care unit (UPRN 
01450300), Boughton Mount Hostel (UPRN 01450100) and Boughton 
Mount Grounds (UPRN 01450500). The buildings are generally situated in 
the northern part of the holding with former formal gardens, woodlands and 
Listed Ha Ha and Folly in the southern half. 

1.2 The entire property was originally gifted to KCC in 1948 by Henrietta Foster 
Wheeler and Joan Foster Pickering with a covenant restricting the use of 
the property to “the education of delicate children”.  In 1963 this restriction 
was broadened to include use as a residential hostel and training centre 
under the National Health Act 1948 and Mental Health Act 1959 including 
hortic
[...]
tee is asked to consider and endorse or make 

recommendations on the Cabinet Member’s proposed decision to 
commence the appropriation procedure.

11. Background Documents

Site plan attached.

12. Contact details –
Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure
03000 416716
Rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk

Page 14



Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION

DECISION TO BETAKEN BY:

Mr Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic 
Services

DECISION NO:

17/00033

For publication 

Key decision: NO 

Appropriation of Land at Boughton Mount, Boughton Lane, Maidstone 

Decision: 
As Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, I agree to commence the appropriation 
procedure in relation to land at Boughton Mount, Boughton Lane, Maidstone, comprising Boughton Mount 
Hostel, Boughton Mount Grounds and former Maidstone SEC and Special Care Unit, to override a restrictive 
covenant.

Governance:
The Executive Scheme of Delegation for Officers set out in Appendix 2 Part 4 of the Constitution (and the 
directorate schemes of sub-delegation made thereunder) provide the governance pathway for the 
implementation of this decision by officers as it assumes at 1.9 of the scheme that once a Member-level 
decision has been taken, the implementation of that decision will normally be delegated to officers, so that 
multiple Member decisions are not required in respect of the same matter.
In this instance, the Director of Infrastructure will be the lead officer who will ensure that all such steps as are 
necessary to implement the decision are undertaken.  

Reason for decision:

The property at Boughton Mount is considered surplus to operational requirements and this declaration is 
currently being formalised, in order to properly assess the next steps for the land it is necessary to secure the 
release of the restrictive covenant as with it in place it would not be possible to implement beneficial u
[...]
ty School Building 
Programme Round 2 at Swadelands School, Lenham and 
Benenden C of E Primary School, Benenden, on behalf of the 
Education Funding Agency. 

Key decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Past Pathway of Paper:  None

Future Pathway of Paper: None

Electoral Division:   Jenny Whittle; Maidstone Rural East for Swadelands School
Sean Holden; Cranbrook for Benenden C of E Primary School 

Summary:  The Education Funding Agency (EfA) has asked Kent County Council to 
deliver construction projects within Kent as part of the Priority Schools Building 
Programme Round 2.  Kent County Council will receive the necessary funding for the 
construction project at each school and a Project Delivery Grant to cover all 
appropriate costs to manage the project.  

Recommendation(s):  

The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse, or make 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services on 
the proposed decision to:

a)   Authorise the Director of Infrastructure in Consultation with the General Counsel 
to enter into any necessary contracts/agreements on behalf of the County Council 
and 

b) Authorise the Director of Infrastructure to ensure that the appropriate level of 
funding is received from the Education Funding Agency to cover the costs of these 
projects to ensure the Kent County Council does not incur any unforeseen costs
and 

c)  Authorise the Director of Infrastructure to be the nominated Authority 
Representative within the relevant contracts/agreements and to enter into variations 
as envisaged under the contract terms. 

Page 29

Agenda Item B3



1 Introduction

1.1 On 1 May 2014, the Minister of State for Schools announced that the 
Government would fund a further phase of the Priority School Building 
Programme (PSBP), with a value of around £2 billion. The new phase, known 
as PSBP2, will be a five year programme operating between 2015 and 2021 
and will undertake major rebuilding and refurbishment projects in schools and 
sixth form colleges in the very worst condition.

1.2 The Priority School Building Programme is not intended to replace those wider 
efforts to support local authorities, dioceses, sixth form colleges, academies and 
multi-academy trusts in addressing the condition needs of their estates. Rather 
it will run alongside these in order to address individual projects that are of such 
a significant scale that it would be difficult to pay for them through regular 
formulaic maintenance allocations.

1.3 On 9 February 2015, The Secretary of State for Education and the Minister of 
State for Schools, , announced that 277 schools across the Country have been 
successful in their applications. KCC were successful for 7 of the schools in 
addition 6 further schools across Kent where Academies bid directly. 

1.4 This programme and its predecessor PSBP Round 1 was instigated following 
the demise of the Building Schools for the Future Programme in 2012.  The 
PSBP1 successfully secured investment into 13 schools across Kent, all being 
delivered directly by the Education Funding Agency (EFA), which in the main 
are whole school replacement projects. 

1.5 For PSBP2 the criterion has been amended and does not always replace all of 
the school’s accommodation.  The emphasis is more upon a block replacement 
and is based on poor condition rather than any other criteria such as suitability 
or sufficiency. Only in exceptional circumstances will a whole school be 
replaced. 

1.6 To allow for KCC to include Basic Need expansion on PSBP schools, where 
this was appropriate, a budget allocation was set aside for these particular 
projects.  A budget amount of £9.6million has been approved within the Budget 
Book in total for both the PSBP1 and PSBP2 schemes.  

1.7 To aid the delivery of the PSBP2 programme, the EfA have decided to offer 
Local Authority’s the opportunity to deliver a scheme locally, using local 
procurement arrangements and local supply chains. These schemes will be 
funded by the EfA, but the opportunity for the Local Authority to contribute 
additional funds for basic need expansion is also available.

1.8 It is being proposed that two schemes  proceed through this Local Delivery 
approach:

Page 30



1.8.1 Swadelands School, Lenham – replacement of Science Block 

1.8.2 Benenden C of E Primary School – relocation and expansion on a new 
site

1.9 KCC has entered into a Memorandum of Understanding to develop the 
schemes and will receive up to £150K for each scheme to manage the design 
and construction of each project through a Project Delivery Grant.  

1.10 KCC will be the contracting body and will receive the capital funding to deliver 
each scheme.  This is an agreed approach and a Funding Approval Letter will 
be issued prior to KCC entering into a construction contract. 

1.11 A Risk profile will be agreed with the EfA to ensure that all risks and costs are 
understood and risk to KCC has been mitigated.  

1.12 KCC has a good working relationship with the EfA, following the successful 
delivery of the Batched Academy’s programme between 2009 and 2014, 
together with the Trinity Free School in Sevenoaks in 2015/16. 

2 Swadelands School, Lenham

2.1 The PSBP2 project is to replace the Science Block, which is in poor condition 
throughout the building.  The roof and roof lights are in bad condition and leak 
frequently.  The structure of the building is an old style CLASP building with 
metal crittal windows, single glazed and drafty.  The building has a large 
amount of asbestos and suffers from poor insulation to the walls and floor.  The 
Science facility is undersized for current standards. 

2.2 Swadelands School is currently transferring to Academy status with the Valley 
Invicta Academy Trust (VIAT). The project was successful under PSBP2 prior to 
the change to Academy status.   The new Academy Trust are very keen for this 
project to be delivered as part of the transformation of the school from
[...]
oved by the end of March 2017.  At this stage, it will be procured through 
the Kent Contractors Framework.  There is an existing Planning Approval for 
this scheme which expires in October 2017, so every effort is being made to 
ensure this date is met for start on site.

3.5 The extent of external works on the new site have increased the cost of this 
project considerably, but following an extensive site search, no other site 
offered the benefit of the current proposed new site, with the additional space 
required to enable the school to expand to a full 1FE PAN.  

3.6 Costs are currently being negotiated with the EFA, and there is 
acknowledgement of the unique factors that may increase the overall costs of 
this scheme above what would normally be expected. This could be up to £2.4 
million. This is however over and above the normal EFA levels and agreement 
is required on how these additional costs will be apportioned between the 
parties and within the funding that is available to KCC through its  Basic Need 
contribution and PSBP budget line.  

4 Financial Implications

4.1 The cost of the Swadelands School, Lenham project is expected to be in the 
region of £2.5 to £3 million, which will be fully funded by the EfA.  

4.2 The cost of the Benenden Cof E Primary School project is expected to be in the 
region of £5.5 million, of which KCC will contribute to the additional Basic Need 
requirement of 35 pupils.  The EfA will fund the majority of the project costs and 
there is also discussion  to be held with the diocese who will have a land receipt 
against the land sale..  Any additional capital requirement from KCC will be 
through agreement from the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform. 

Page 32



4.3 The EFA will provide KCC with a Project Support Grant, which gives sufficient 
funds to cover initial feasibility report costs, surveys and pre-contract 
investigations, together with the Project Management costs to manage the 
scheme from the st
[...]
 risks will be managed.  On 
the Swadelands and Benenden 
schemes no risks of this nature 
are expected. 

Esther 
Larner

8 Other corporate implications

8.1 The Education and Young People Services (EYPS) Directorate are fully 
informed and engaged with the over PSBP programme support the delivery of 
both Swadelands and Benenden School projects.
 

9 Governance

9.1 The Director of Infrastructure in Consultation with the General Counsel will be 
authorised to enter into any necessary contracts/agreements on behalf of the 
County Council. 

10 Conclusions

10.1 The opportunity for KCC to deliver construction projects directly for the EFA 
continues the working relationship which began with the delivery of the 
Batched Academy programme and the Trinity Free School project in 
Sevenoaks.  

10.2 Swadelands School and Benenden C of E Primary School both have serious 
condition issues with the current school accommodation and the opportunity to 
deliver new accommodation is vital to both school’s continued success. 

10.3 KCC will have appropriate funding provided by the EfA to cover the costs 
related to these schemes.  For the Basic Need requirement at Benenden C of 
E Primary School, funds have already been allocated within the Budget Book 
to fund the basic need element. 

10.4 The EFA will provide a Project Support Grant to cover resources costs to 
deliver this scheme.  

Page 34



9.1

10. Background Documents

10.1   Forward Executive Decision notice to be issued in March 2017.

11. Contact details

Report Author: Esther Larner, GEN2 Property 
Job title: Project Manager
Email address esther.larner@Gen2.co.uk

Relevant Director: Rebecca Spore
Job title: Director of Infrastructure
Email address: Rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk 

9. Recommendation(s): 

The Property Sub-Committee is asked to consider and endorse, or make 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services on 
the proposed decision to:

a)   Authorise the Director of Infrastructure in Consultation with the General Counsel 
to enter into any necessary contracts/agreements on behalf of the County Council 
and 

b) Authorise the Director of Infrastructure to ensure that the appropriate level of 
funding is received from the Education Funding Agency to cover the costs of these 
projects to ensure the Kent County Council does not incur any unforeseen costs
and in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Health Reform agree 
apportionment of costs in excess of the £1million currently budgeted 

c)  Authorise the Director of Infrastructure to be the nominated Authority 
Representative within the relevant contracts/agreements and to enter into variations 
as envisaged under the contract terms. 

Page 35

mailto:esther.larner@gen2.co.uk
mailto:Rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY:

Gary Cooke,

Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services

DECISION NO:

17/00036

For publication 
Key decision

KCC will enter into construction contracts and other related agreements to enable pre-agreed 
projects under the Priority School Building Programme to be managed by KCC at Swadelands 
School, Lenham and Benenden C of E Primary School, Benenden, on behalf of the Education 
Funding Agency.

Subject Matter / Title of Decision

The Education Funding Agency has asked Kent County Council to deliver construction projects 
within Kent as part of the Priority Schools Building Programme Round 2.  Kent County Council will 
receive the necessary funding for the construction project at each school and a Project Delivery 
Grant to cover all appropriate costs to manage the project.  

Decision: 

As Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services  I propose to agree to:

a) Authorise the Director of Infrastructure in Consultation with the General Counsel to enter into 
any necessary contracts/agreements on behalf of the County Council and 

b) Authorise the Director of Infrastructure to ensure that the appropriate level of funding is 
received from the Education Funding Agency to cover the costs of these projects to ensure 
the Kent County Council does not incur any unforeseen costs and

c) Authorise the Director of Infrastructure to be the nominated Authority Representative within 
the relevant contracts/agreements and to enter into variations as envisaged under the 
contract terms.

Reason(s) for decision

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation: 

The decision will be considered by the Property Sub-Committee at its meeting scheduled 21 March 
Page 37



01/decision/glossaries/FormC 2

2017

Any alternatives considered and rejected:

Full details are contained within the report.

Any interest declared when the decision was taken and any dispensation granted by the 
Proper Officer: 

None

......................................................................... ..................................................................
signed date

Page 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item C1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2017
	B1 Appropriation of Land at Boughton Mount, Boughton Lane, Maidstone, comprising Boughton Mount Hostel, Boughton Mount Grounds and former Maidstone SEC and Special Care Unit, to override a restrictive covenant.
	B1 - Appx - Boughton Mount - RoD

	B2 Cross-Party Security Working Group
	B2 - APPENDIX 1 (exempt) - Draft Strategic Statement GC
	B2 - APPENDIX 2 (exempt)

	B3 Priority School Building Programme - Local Delivery
	B3 - Appendix - PROD

	C1 Outcomes of Property Disposals - an update report on progress relating to disposals brought to the Property Sub-Committee in 2014, 2015 and 2016



Minutes of the meeting


KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PROPERTY SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 21 March 2017.

PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mrs T Dean, MBE, 
Mr C P D Hoare, Mr D Smyth and Mrs P A V Stockell

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

97. Apologies and Substitutions 

Apologies were received form Mr Leyland Ridings.

98. Declarations of interest in items on the agenda 

Mr Nick Chard and Mrs Paulina Stockell reported that they were members of the Kent 
County Council Planning Applications Committee and confirmed that although they 
would take part in the consideration of Item B3 they would not pre-determine the 
matter in order that they could further consider it on planning grounds should any 
application be considered by the Planning Applications Committee in the future.

99. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2017 
(Item A3)

The minutes of the previous meeting, held on 21 February 2017, were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman accordingly.

100. Appropriation of Land at Boughton Mount, Boughton Lane, Maidstone, 
comprising Boughton Mount Hostel, Boughton Mount Grounds and former 
Maidstone SEC and Special Care Unit, to override a restrictive covenant. 
(Item B1)

The Committee received a report detailing proposals for the appropriation of land at 
Boughton Mount, Maidstone which comprised Boughton Mount Hostel, Boughton 
Mount Grounds and the former Maidstone SEC and Special Care Unit to override a 
restrictive covenant.

Mr Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services introduced 
the report, in particular he referred to the following:

 That the site had been gifted to KCC in 1948 with a covenant restricting the 
use of the property to “the education of delicate children” which was 
subsequently broadened to include use as a residential and training centre.

 KCC had used the site for the prescribed purposes until 2010 since which time 
it had remained vacant.

 The property was now considered surplus to operational requirements but it 
would be necessary to release the restrictive covenant in order to realise the 
potential development and marketability of the site.



 A legal mechanism by which this could be achieved was available and the 
family were supportive of the proposals so long as the net sale receipt was 
directed towards special educational needs, thus retaining the original nature 
of the gift.  Mr Cooke confirmed that this was KCC’s intention.

The matter was put to the Committee for discussion and the following comments 
were made and responses from the Cabinet Member and officers to questions put 
were received:

 That a feasibility exercise had been undertaken in 2013 to assess the 
suitability of the site for the relocation of Five Acre Wood Special Educational 
Needs School but owing to the size of the developable area it was not 
considered to be financially viable.

 That a portion of the funding for the refurbishment work at Five Acre Wood 
was to be sourced from the Capital Programme and that this element could 
benefit from the contribution of the receipt from the sale of the site. 

It was RESOLVED by a vote of 6:1 that the proposed decision of the Cabinet 
Member be endorsed.

101. Cross-Party Security Working Group 
(Item B2)

The Chairman asked Members if, in discussing this item, they wished to refer to the 
information contained in the exempt appendix and hence consider the matter in 
closed session.  Members agreed that they wanted to proceed on that basis and the 
matter was discussed in closed session at the end of the meeting.

102. Priority School Building Programme - Local Delivery 
(Item B3)

The Committee received a report setting out the details of a request received from 
the Education Funding Agency that KCC deliver construction projects within Kent as 
part of the Priority Schools Building Programme Round 2.  

The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, Mr. Cooke, introduced 
the report and said that Kent County Council would receive the necessary funding for 
the construction project at each school and a Project Delivery Grant to cover all 
appropriate costs to manage the project.  

Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure, also spoke to the item, in particular she 
referred to the following:

i. On 1 May 2014, the Minister of State for Schools had announced that the 
Government would fund a further phase of the Priority Schools Building 
Programme (PSBP), with a value of around £2 billion.

ii. On 9 February 2015, the Secretary of State for Education and the Minister of 
State for Schools announced that KCC had been successful for 7 bids in 
addition to 6 further schools across Kent where Academies had bid directly. 

iii. The EfA had offered local authorities the opportunity to deliver schemes locally 
using local procurement arrangements and local supply chains.  These 
schemes would be funded by the EfA, but the opportunity for local authorities 
to contribute additional funds for basic need expansion would also be 



available.  The Cabinet Member was proposing that two schemes proceed 
through this Local Delivery approach:

a. Swadelands School, Lenham – replacement of the Science Block 
b. Benenden C of E Primary School – relocation to and expansion on a 

new site
iv. The cost of the Swadelands School, Lenham project was expected to be in the 

region of £2.5 to £3 million, which would be fully funded by the EfA.  
v. The cost of the Benenden C of E Primary School project was expected to be in 

the region of £5.5 million, of which KCC would contribute to the additional 
Basic Need requirement of 35 pupils.  The EfA would fund the majority of the 
project costs and there was also discussion to be held with the diocese as to 
who would benefit from the land sale.  Any additional capital requirement from 
KCC would be allocated by agreement of the Cabinet Member for Education 
and Health Reform. 

The matter was put to the Committee for discussion and officers answered questions 
relating to the financial commitments of the EfA and the potential risk to the Council.

It was RESOLVED that the proposed decision of the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
and Democratic Services to:

a) Authorise the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the General 
Counsel, to enter into any necessary contracts/agreements on behalf of the 
County Council;

b) Authorise the Director of Infrastructure to ensure the appropriate level of 
funding was received from the Education Funding Agency to cover the costs of 
these projects and to ensure that Kent County Council did not incur any 
unforeseen costs and, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education 
and Health Reform, agree apportionment of costs in excess of the £1million 
currently budgeted;

c) Authorise the Director of Infrastructure to be the nominated Authority 
Representative within the relevant contracts/agreements and to enter into 
variations as envisaged under the contract terms

be ENDORSED.

Motion to exclude the press and public

It was RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded for the following business 
on the grounds that it was likely that exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, would be disclosed. 

(Open Access to Minutes)

103. Cross-Party Security Working Group 
(Item B2)

The Committee received a report providing an update on the work of the Cross-Party 
Security Working Group and setting out, for endorsement, a draft strategic statement 
and the next steps for the further enhancement of security at KCC sites.



Mr Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services, introduced 
the report.  He reported that the Cross-Party Security Group had conducted several 
site visits and had been impressed with the quality of KCC staff and their awareness 
of, and adherence to, security measures but acknowledged that KCC had a mixed 
economy of buildings, some of which presented unique challenges.

Positive comments were received regarding the next steps set out in Appendix 2 of 
the report and the importance of communicating to staff the role of the individual in 
maintaining safe and secure buildings was also highlighted.    

It was RESOLVED that the work undertaken by the Cross-Party Security Working 
Group be noted and the draft strategic statement and future works programme be 
endorsed.

104. Outcomes of Property Disposals - an update report on progress relating 
to disposals brought to the Property Sub-Committee in 2014, 2015 and 2016 
(Item C1)

The Committee received an exempt report providing an update on the outcome and 
progress of various property disposals that had been presented to the Property Sub-
Committee during 2014, 2015 and 2016, and detailing the final terms agreed, where 
applicable.

The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services presented the report 
and he and the Director of Infrastructure answered questions relating to the twelve 
property disposals contained within the report.

It was RESOLVED that the information contained within the report be NOTED.


